
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 575 
To be answered on Tuesday, July 25, 2023/Sravana 3, 1945 (Saka) 

 

“FAKE GST REGISTRATION” 

575. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI:  
 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:  

(a) the number of fake GST registrations detected, suspended and cancelled in the last five 
years, year-wise and State-wise;  

(b) the amount of tax evasion detected and recovered in GST in the last five years, yearwise 
and State-wise;  

(c) the number of suspected accounts identified and the number of fake GST accounts 
found during special drive by Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs (CBIC), 
Statewise;  

(d) the number of fake registrations suspended and cancelled during the drive till now, 
State-wise; and 

(e) the amount of tax evasion detected and recovered and amount of Input Tax Credit  
(ITC) booked during the drive? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY) 

  

(a) and (b): Year wise, State/UT wise details for the last five years are given in Annexure-

I to V. 

(c) and (d): State/UT wise details of suspected accounts identified, found, suspended and 
cancelled during the special drive from 16.05.2023 to 09.07.2023 are given in Annexure-
VI. 

(e) : During the special drive from 16.05.2023 to 09.07.2023, Central Tax Administration 
(CBIC) has detected tax evasion amounting to Rs. 10901.94 Crore and realised Rs. 45.35 
Crore. Further, ITC amounting to Rs. 470.04 crore has been blocked during this period.  

****** 

  



    ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE as referred in reply to part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 575 

(to be answered on 25.07.2023) 
2018-19 

State/UT 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
detected* 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
suspended** 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
cancelled** 

Total GST 
Evasion detected 
(Rs. in Crore)* 

Recovery/Realization 
(Rs. In Crore)* 

Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

0 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 621.63 533.87 
Arunachal Pradesh 57 0 0 10.38 8.86 

Assam 1 0 1 85.59 82.17 
Bihar 1 0 1 1048.14 873.92 

Chandigarh 3 0 0 12.51 8.44 
Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 291.00 274.42 

Daman & Diu and 
Dadra Nagar Haveli 

68 0 0 109.32 62.85 

Delhi 128 0 128 2398.86 1266.45 
Goa 68 0 0 6229.15 35.84 

Gujarat 28 0 28 1632.78 902.12 
Haryana 28 8 18 1389.98 635.07 

Himachal Pradesh 21 0 1 122.88 112.25 
Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 165.05 89.65 

Jharkhand 5 0 5 539.16 234.54 
Karnataka 14 0 5 1635.63 1107.08 

Kerala 2 0 0 594.78 380.16 
Ladakh 2 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 
Madhya Pradesh 5 0 5 1069.17 654.59 

Maharashtra 11 0 11 11469.39 7394.94 
Manipur 4 0 0 0.03 0.03 

Meghalaya 28 0 0 38.86 34.89 
Mizoram 0 0 0 50.00 48.40 
Nagaland 0 0 0 21.02 16.18 
Odisha 89 0 89 885.65 339.08 

Puducherry 0 0 0 45.64 27.18 
Punjab 60 0 7 261.75 210.40 

Rajasthan 20 0 20 1192.12 580.97 
Sikkim 2 0 0 26.00 1.20 

Tamil Nadu 449 0 261 1587.14 974.10 
Telangana 3 0 2 1120.14 504.77 

Tripura 22 0 0 6.56 0.28 
Uttar Pradesh 55 0 12 1709.16 1160.41 
Uttarakhand 0 0 0 119.45 110.76 
West Bengal 86 0 46 1457.50 550.05 

TOTAL 1260 8 640 37946.41 19215.92 

* Detected/realised by Central Tax Administration irrespective of administrative jurisdiction of registrants (State/Centre) 

** Pertains to action taken by Central Tax Administration  

 
 

  



    ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE as referred in reply to part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 575 

(to be answered on 25.07.2023) 
2019-20 

State/UT 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
detected* 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
suspended** 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
cancelled** 

Total GST 
Evasion detected 
(Rs. in Crore)* 

Recovery/Realization 
(Rs. In Crore)* 

Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

0 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Andhra Pradesh 5 1 4 990.95 478.01 
Arunachal Pradesh 12 0 0 19.25 0.29 

Assam 0 0 0 260.01 209.57 
Bihar 1 0 1 292.46 185.69 

Chandigarh 0 0 0 26.39 16.76 
Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 1729.20 730.02 

Daman & Diu and 
Dadra Nagar Haveli 

21 0 0 93.05 29.01 

Delhi 1226 75 1219 10790.62 3302.46 
Goa 129 0 0 1333.37 57.16 

Gujarat 214 13 206 1959.74 877.26 
Haryana 146 4 87 948.64 338.03 

Himachal Pradesh 31 0 0 117.42 46.71 
Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 77.32 41.51 

Jharkhand 26 0 26 381.03 170.89 
Karnataka 126 2 120 3908.87 1802.35 

Kerala 3 0 3 542.45 305.37 
Ladakh 52 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 
Madhya Pradesh 18 0 18 1356.84 1155.11 

Maharashtra 101 24 99 7119.17 4879.97 
Manipur 4 0 0 1.05 0.05 

Meghalaya 35 0 0 6.98 6.35 
Mizoram 0 0 0 0.02 8.16 
Nagaland 0 0 0 0.97 4.93 
Odisha 2 0 2 806.71 344.19 

Puducherry 0 0 0 22.46 10.32 
Punjab 255 0 221 296.03 200.20 

Rajasthan 44 0 44 999.35 491.27 
Sikkim 20 0 0 153.76 2.31 

Tamil Nadu 177 3 121 1489.10 922.74 
Telangana 8 1 7 1289.37 537.20 

Tripura 140 0 0 21.41 1.16 
Uttar Pradesh 88 0 80 2241.53 480.74 
Uttarakhand 47 0 47 105.49 84.59 
West Bengal 183 0 118 1472.27 743.68 

TOTAL 3114 123 2423 40853.27 18464.07 

* Detected/realised by Central Tax Administration irrespective of administrative jurisdiction of registrants (State/Centre) 

** Pertains to action taken by Central Tax Administration  

 

  



    ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE as referred in reply to part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 575 

(to be answered on 25.07.2023) 
2020-21 

State/UT 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
detected* 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
suspended** 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
cancelled** 

Total GST 
Evasion detected 
(Rs. in Crore)* 

Recovery/Realization 
(Rs. In Crore)* 

Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

0 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Andhra Pradesh 3 0 3 1789.42 275.30 
Arunachal Pradesh 19 0 0 3.74 3.95 

Assam 5 0 5 181.27 117.22 
Bihar 40 0 12 357.74 50.34 

Chandigarh 33 0 1 39.64 18.82 
Chhattisgarh 1 0 0 963.97 374.80 

Daman & Diu and 
Dadra Nagar Haveli 

113 0 0 95.51 86.09 

Delhi 961 263 957 4277.41 780.48 
Goa 382 0 1 74.23 61.27 

Gujarat 362 34 358 5443.67 1191.14 
Haryana 272 0 83 6488.78 490.48 

Himachal Pradesh 80 0 0 176.15 49.76 
Jammu & Kashmir 2 0 0 303.37 288.19 

Jharkhand 41 0 41 359.95 168.26 
Karnataka 174 1 144 3528.51 632.26 

Kerala 35 21 28 675.53 161.34 
Ladakh 36 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 
Madhya Pradesh 29 0 29 1786.58 732.62 

Maharashtra 322 25 272 8901.52 2905.93 
Manipur 5 0 0 21.43 4.76 

Meghalaya 182 0 0 124.12 74.18 
Mizoram 4 0 0 23.34 23.47 
Nagaland 0 0 0 28.83 24.80 
Odisha 14 0 14 691.28 269.76 

Puducherry 0 0 0 35.14 3.87 
Punjab 540 1 475 715.14 299.73 

Rajasthan 93 0 93 2709.25 739.85 
Sikkim 13 0 0 4.07 3.64 

Tamil Nadu 232 9 140 2248.54 579.88 
Telangana 35 0 35 1496.83 520.51 

Tripura 376 0 0 59.43 12.93 
Uttar Pradesh 166 0 135 2796.06 578.15 
Uttarakhand 36 0 35 1211.72 79.47 
West Bengal 224 3 97 1771.80 631.75 

TOTAL 4830 357 2958 49383.96 12235.00 

* Detected/realised by Central Tax Administration irrespective of administrative jurisdiction of registrants (State/Centre) 

** Pertains to action taken by Central Tax Administration  

 

  



    ANNEXURE-IV 

ANNEXURE as referred in reply to part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 575 

(to be answered on 25.07.2023) 
2021-22 

State/UT 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
detected* 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
suspended** 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
cancelled** 

Total GST 
Evasion detected 
(Rs. in Crore)* 

Recovery/Realization 
(Rs. In Crore)* 

Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Andhra Pradesh 20 0 20 1519.47 726.73 
Arunachal Pradesh 29 0 0 5.83 0.05 

Assam 16 1 15 453.74 182.81 
Bihar 25 0 15 339.61 105.80 

Chandigarh 2 0 0 67.10 40.36 
Chhattisgarh 3 0 2 1864.91 820.10 

Daman & Diu and 
Dadra Nagar Haveli 

157 0 0 112.11 26.08 

Delhi 1505 248 1489 3332.96 644.36 
Goa 313 0 0 147.09 54.34 

Gujarat 816 169 793 8675.75 2890.68 
Haryana 389 1 39 4878.55 1161.69 

Himachal Pradesh 24 0 0 457.21 27.43 
Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 793.24 49.65 

Jharkhand 56 0 56 457.27 134.16 
Karnataka 106 3 92 5850.03 4434.84 

Kerala 35 12 32 439.83 136.39 
Ladakh 35 0 0 47.17 0.00 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 
Madhya Pradesh 62 1 61 3511.09 603.03 

Maharashtra 839 37 773 17731.38 5413.49 
Manipur 12 0 0 20.31 5.97 

Meghalaya 64 0 0 46.20 36.78 
Mizoram 2 0 0 24.79 17.56 
Nagaland 1 0 0 20.98 9.29 
Odisha 11 0 11 1790.57 620.50 

Puducherry 0 0 0 18.55 5.90 
Punjab 913 1 881 1522.84 164.07 

Rajasthan 283 0 283 3422.83 988.37 
Sikkim 70 0 0 68.96 11.80 

Tamil Nadu 1145 0 193 1920.15 880.04 
Telangana 55 1 53 2452.13 1157.07 

Tripura 229 0 0 16.71 5.70 
Uttar Pradesh 390 0 384 7749.95 1630.84 
Uttarakhand 20 0 20 369.87 143.98 
West Bengal 197 3 114 3108.46 2026.67 

TOTAL 7824 477 5326 73237.65 25156.53 

* Detected/realised by Central Tax Administration irrespective of administrative jurisdiction of registrants (State/Centre) 

** Pertains to action taken by Central Tax Administration  

 

  



    ANNEXURE-V 

ANNEXURE as referred in reply to part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 575 

(to be answered on 25.07.2023) 
2022-23 

State/UT 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
detected* 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
suspended** 

No. of fake 
GST 

registrations 
cancelled** 

Total GST 
Evasion detected 
(Rs. in Crore)* 

Recovery/Realization 
(Rs. In Crore)* 

Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

0 0 0 1.82 1.34 

Andhra Pradesh 63 0 63 1057.18 597.66 
Arunachal Pradesh 28 0 0 114.16 69.78 

Assam 27 1 19 480.29 287.33 
Bihar 130 12 24 371.70 49.32 

Chandigarh 18 0 3 145.38 89.92 
Chhattisgarh 24 3 21 1919.16 1170.09 

Daman & Diu and 
Dadra Nagar Haveli 

65 0 0 101.14 20.30 

Delhi 1990 650 1976 3543.55 1088.71 
Goa 996 0 11 43.92 24.81 

Gujarat 944 162 904 10109.76 2586.70 
Haryana 408 37 149 10156.93 3463.85 

Himachal Pradesh 61 0 2 380.91 71.55 
Jammu & Kashmir 2 0 0 663.04 77.21 

Jharkhand 66 0 66 762.16 283.51 
Karnataka 168 26 127 25839.21 1705.39 

Kerala 131 44 105 875.47 230.98 
Ladakh 25 0 0 0.11 0.19 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 
Madhya Pradesh 149 1 148 3416.04 433.53 

Maharashtra 890 92 816 16831.67 6587.36 
Manipur 31 10 9 40.67 18.04 

Meghalaya 89 2 2 151.14 95.13 
Mizoram 5 0 0 44.08 11.76 
Nagaland 38 1 9 47.08 11.12 
Odisha 6 0 6 4083.58 940.89 

Puducherry 0 0 0 54.91 28.97 
Punjab 446 8 418 1153.56 367.45 

Rajasthan 162 0 162 10990.07 6516.33 
Sikkim 9 0 1 1283.89 28.14 

Tamil Nadu 651 95 132 4109.72 1702.95 
Telangana 148 36 110 3892.53 964.90 

Tripura 47 0 0 211.10 102.59 
Uttar Pradesh 330 0 295 4893.13 1713.83 
Uttarakhand 52 0 46 512.22 319.16 
West Bengal 222 9 134 23331.62 1565.62 

TOTAL 8421 1189 5758 131612.91 33226.40 

* Detected/realised by Central Tax Administration irrespective of administrative jurisdiction of registrants (State/Centre) 

** Pertains to action taken by Central Tax Administration  

 

  



    ANNEXURE-VI 

ANNEXURE as referred in reply to part (c)  & (d)  of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 575 

(to be answered on 25.07.2023) 

Central Tax Administration 

State/UT 

No. of 
suspected fake 
registrations 

identified 

No. of fake 
registrations 

found 

No. of fake 
registrations 
suspended 

No. of fake 
registrations cancelled 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 
Andhra Pradesh 250 149 59 78 

Arunachal Pradesh 22 4 3 0 
Assam 356 128 81 15 
Bihar 378 229 128 97 

Chandigarh 13 7 2 5 
Chhattisgarh 373 129 53 54 

Daman & Diu and Dadra 
Nagar Haveli 

0 0 0 0 

Delhi 4311 2225 1499 940 
Goa 36 0 4 0 

Gujarat 2569 657 377 146 
Haryana 2818 398 252 71 

Himachal Pradesh 80 11 9 2 
Jammu & Kashmir 184 8 3 3 

Jharkhand 299 208 96 72 
Karnataka 533 334 158 131 

Kerala 590 204 83 141 
Ladakh 0 0 0 0 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 1 
Madhya Pradesh 1009 288 147 157 

Maharashtra 1921 849 569 337 
Manipur 8 1 0 0 

Meghalaya 46 19 0 15 
Mizoram 8 4 5 2 
Nagaland 22 16 9 6 

Odisha 518 138 88 38 
Puducherry 0 0 0 0 

Punjab 1631 494 409 53 
Rajasthan 935 189 95 83 

Sikkim 0 0 0 0 
Tamil Nadu 1265 805 371 395 
Telangana 462 320 247 68 

Tripura 20 4 5 2 
Uttar Pradesh 3262 1095 690 283 
Uttarakhand 583 150 126 24 
West Bengal 558 306 207 89 

TOTAL 25060 9369 5775 3308 

 


